
Standard LeaseLEASE NO. GS-03P-LVA12168 
GSA FORM uo1_c (octobar 2012) 

This lease is made and entered Into between 

Lessof's Name 

(lessor), whose principal place of business Is P.O. Box 13, Ivy, Virginia 22945-0013, and whose Interest in the Property described herein is that of Fee 
Owner, and 

The United States of America 

(Government), acting by and through the designatl!d representative of the General SeMc&s Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. 

Witnes:seth: The parties hereto. for the considenltlon hervinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premise$ described heR!ln, being au or a portion of the Property located at 

Pantops Group omce Building 
1470 Pantops Mountain Plaoe 
Chartottesville. Virginia 22911-4600 

and more fully descnb&d In Section 1, together v.ith rights lo the use of paiking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such purposes as 
determined by GSA. 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hokl th& said Premises with Its appurtenances for the tenn beginnfflg November 1. 2914 and continuing for a period of 
 

10 Years, 5 Years Firm, 
 

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth_ 
 

In Witness Whereof, the parties lo this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
effective as of the date of delivery of the fully eirecuted Lease to the Lessor. 

11Ue: Lease Contracting Officer - //;~=:~; 4ed'c-
General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service EntityName: -~------------

Doto 11/17bit­ o•••• --'-'No,,_,vc..:-::..:4,._..,zo._..14._____ 

WIT 

Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

The information collection requirements contained In this SclicitationfContract, that are not required by tile regulation, have been approved by the 
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Papeiwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163. 

LEASE NO. GS-03P-LVA12168. PAGE 1 GSA FORM l201C (10/12) 

F FO 

Name: Jean starr Fotdn!to 



   

SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Office and Related Space: 25.679 rentable square feel {RSF), yielding 22.329 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office 
and related Space located on the first and seoond flO()((s), of the Building. The lease square footage and rent shall be adjusted via a lease 
amendment upon completion, inspection and approval of the proposed Field Office reduction (Refer to Reduction Floorplan incorporated in 
Lease). Refer to Lease Pa~raph 1.03, 'Rent and Other ConSiderations8 for more specific language, 

B. Common A@a Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 15 R@rcent (1.150Q2911J. This factor, which represents the 
conversion from ABOA to renlable sqUSl'e feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage-, shall be used for purposes of renlal adjustments In 
ilCCl:ll'dance wilh th& Payment Clause of the General Clauses. 

1.G2 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS {JUN 2012) 

The Government shall have the noo-exelu$ive right lo the use of Appurtenant Areas, and stian have the right to post Rules and Regulallons Governing 
Conduct oo Federal Property, Tiiie 41. GFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Govammoot will coordinate with Lessor to ensute 
slgnage Is consistent ....Uh lessor's standards. A):Jpurtenant lo the Premises and Included In the Lease are rights to use lhe following: 

A. ~: The Lessor has 132 parking spaces avaOable on-site; 129 pansJng spaces are required per local code for the entire building. requinis 
a mlnmum of 67 swfaceloutsjde oarklng spaces reserved for the exclusive use of lhe Government based on the foHowing minimum requirements: 20 
parking spaces to accommodate daily visitors. 40 parking spaces foT employees. 2 spaces for "in and out" business.-loadlngllmloading space, and 5 
spaces foT handicapped lndlviduats. Th8S$ spaces must be secured and Iii in aceordance with lhe Security R8quil"ements Sf!(. forth In tne Lease. 
Olferor shall include the cost of this parking as part of the rental consideration. In addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional parking spaces as 
required by the appllcable code of lhe local govamment entity having jurlsdiclion over the Property. 
B. Antenna$. Satellite Dishes. and Related Transmjssk!fl Devices: Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the iNtelJetion 
and placement of the telecommunications equipment as such may be described herein, together with the right to acoe&S the roof and u&e of, all 
BuUdlng areas (e.g., chases, plenums) necessary for the l.ISe, openmon and maintenance of such equipment al au times during lhe term of this Leas&. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2012) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable In monthly installments In arreara, al the following rates: 

FIRM TERM- EFFECTIVE 
1111114 FIRMTERM 

N<m-l'RMTERM 
,.,., ...... 6-10\ 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT ANHUALRENT 

PRIOR TO REDUCTION """"""""""' AFTER REDUCTION 

SHELL RENT1 $491.752.85 $450,369.70 $493,878.00 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS REW $0.00 TBD $0.00 

O!>ERA.TING Cosrs3 $173,333.25 $158 746.50 $158,746.50 
BUILDING SPECIFIC AM0RTl2EO CAPITAL 

IBSAC)~ $0.00 TBD $0.00 

PARKING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAL ReNT5 $665,086.tO $&09,116.20 $652 624.50 
Shell rent ealculallon: 
 

{nTn Term) prior lo reductio:m: $19.15 per RSF mullipied by 25,679 RSF 
 
(flmlterm) Aft&f reduction: $19.15 perRSF mulllplled by23,618 RSF'. "Reduction SF shal be measured to confirm. 
 
(Non Firm Tenn) $21.00 par RSF multiplied by 23,518 RSF 
 

"&ie Paragraph B below 
 
'Operating Coste relll calculatlon: 
 

Plior to re6uc::lion; $6.75 per RSF muHiplied by 25,679 RSF . 
 
After redudlan; $6.75 per RSF mulllplled by 23,518 RSF 
 

-'auilding Specific Amortized Capital (8SAC) of $15,926,00 I& amortized at a rate of 5 percent per annum over the remaining firm term: not to exceed 5 years. 
 
'J>tu5 BSAC alld Tt rental component 
 

Lessor shaR pursue a reduction in electrlcal costs (rate sClledule change, etc.) with Dominion Virginia Power Company within three (3) months of lease 
commencement. The Lessor shaU advise Govermnent of results and pass oost savings, if applicable, to the Government In lhe form of a reduced 
operating rent. 

Tenant Improvements shall be completed after the 1111/14 lease commencement date. Lessor is responsible for' funding 

improvements in the rent over the firm term at 5% amortization rate. 

Government shaU confirm SqUare foot measurement and a separate lease amendment shall be done to reflect revised square footage and rental rate. 


tenant 
Upon completion, Inspection and approval of the tenant improvements, Lessor and 

LEASE NO. GS.03P-LVA12168, PAGE 1 LESSOR:~GOVERNMENT:~ GSA FORM LZ01C (10/12) 

Page_S-..___of I.if(:, 
 






BSAC Costs shaK be completed after the 1111/14 lease commencement date. Lessor is responsible for funding the security window film over the finn loon at 
S% amortiz.:alion rate. Upc:fl complellon, Inspection and approval of lhe , a separate lease amendment shall be done to reflec:I revised 
rental rate. 

B. The Tl rent component lo commence upon oompletion of the alterations. is subject to adjustment based upon (1) the final Tenant 
Improvement (TI) cost, as agreed upon by the parties, and (2) the amortaation period, not to exceed the finn tenn of !he lease. Tenant lrnprovemenW 
shall be completed after the 1111114 Lease Commencement Date. Upon completion, inspection and approval of the tenant improvements, the Lessor 
and Government shall confinn the square foot measurement and execute a separate Lease Amendment to reflect revised square footage, tenant 
improvement expenditure, and rental rate. Rent is subject lo adjustment tiased upon a mutual on-site measulOOlent of the Space upon acceptance, 
not to exceed 20,450 ABOA SF based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Fonn 3517. 

C If the Government oocuples the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated besed on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

D. Rent shaH be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance 'Mth the provisions of the General Clauses. Rani shall be payable to 
the Payee designated Jn th& Lessor's Central Contractor Registration {CCR). ff the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be 
registered in CCR. 

E. lessor shall provide to lhe Government, In exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold interesl Jn the Property described in the panigraph entitled "The Premises." 

2. All costs, e:q:ianses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises In aeeontance With this Lease, including 
all costs for labor. materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, pemril fffs, inspection feaio, and similar such fees, and 
all relatad expenS&S; 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all oti"ler obligations set forth In this Lease; and all services, Utilities, and malntenanca required for 
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the tenns of the Lease, Including, but not fimiled lo, all 
10$p$Cllons, modifications, '9pairs, replacements, and Improvements required to be made thereto fQ meel the requirements of thrs Lease. 

1.84 BROKliR COMMISSION .HIP COMMl&&IQN GREOR' (.l!JN 2(112} "IN-"RiN=JIONAbl¥ PliUiRiiDn 

1.05 'TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG2011) 

The Government may terminate thl8 Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after the Firm Term of this Lease, by provk:ling not lass than 111!J. 
0rQ' OOor written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shal be Iha day following the ©q>iratlon of lhe required notice period or 
the temiinalion date set forth in the notice, whichever Is later. No rental shall accrue after the etfectlve date oftemilnalion. 

1.06 RiNEWAL AIQM'il (AUG 20t1) MINJENTIONALLy DELETED" 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2012> 

The following documents are aHached to and made part of the Lease: 

No. OF 
DocuMENT NAME PAGES 

38EQUIREMEm' 6 
3SECUIW"V UNI 

GSAFORM351 GENSRALCU.USES 47 
GSA FORM 351 REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFlCATlOHS 10 
AMENDMENT #1 TO RLP No. 2VA0461 2 
LESSOR'S LETTER (RE: TENANT IMPROVEMENTS)- DATED 

1
10/15/14 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY LETTER DATED 10124114 1 

1FIELD QF1<1CE FLOOR PLAN OSEO R£0VCTION 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011) 

The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease is $802,867.00 ($39.26 per ABOA SF, muKlplled by the square foolage after reduction, 
20,450 ABOA SF). The TIA. Js the amounl that lhe LeSsor sttan make available for the Govemment to be used forTls. This amount ls a~ in the rent 
over the remaining Firm Tem'I of this Lease (caJculated frOrn the commencement date of the reduction llvough October 31, 2019) al an annual interest rate of 
§ peroel'll 

GSA FORM L201C (10/12)LEASE NO. GS.03P-LVA12168, PAGE 2 LESSO~GOVERNMENT:~ 


Page_tD""'--- of I if<a 



 tenant 
Upon cornpletlon, inspection and approval of the tenent improvements, Less-Or and 

Tenant lrnprovements shaK be completed afutr the 1111/14 leaae oommencement date. Lessor is responsible for funding 
improvements in the rent over lhe llnn lsm1 at 5% amortJzation rate. 

Govemmenl shall confirm square foot measurement and a separate lease amendment shaft be done to reflect revised square footage and rental rate. 


1.09 	 TENANT WIPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG 2011) 

A. 	 The Government, at its sole discretion. shall make an decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use all or part of the TIA. 
The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA in exchange for a decrease in raot according to the agreed-upon amortization 
rate over the Firm Tenn. 

8. The Government may elect to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized in the rent 
&hall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy artd during the Firm Tenn of the Lease, the Goverrvrnmt, at its sole dlscretiOn, may elect to 
pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA. ff the Government elects to make a lump sum payment for the 
TIA after occ:upancy, the payment of Iha TIA by the Government wiU rasu11 In a decrease in the rent acconling to the amortization rate over the Firm 
Term of the Lease. 

C. 	 If ll ls anticipated that the Government will spend more lhan the allowance identified above, the Gov<imment shan have the right to eilher: 

1. 	 Reduce the Tl requirements; 
2. 	 Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial completion In accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of 

Occupancy" paragraph; 
3. 	 Negotiate an increase in the rent 

1.10 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012) 
 

ForpriOOQ Tl oosts, lhe following ralesshal apptfforthe initial build-<>ut of the Space. 
 -"""""" ARcffiTEcT/ENG!NEER FEES ( $PER !>BOA SF OR% OF Tl CONsTRUCTION COSTS) $2.75 PERABOA 
SF 

l.ESsoR'S F'RoJECT ~EMENTFEE(% OF Tl CotiSTRUCTION Co$TS} 5% 

1.11 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 
 

As of the Lease Award Date, the Govemmenfs Percentage of Occ:upanc:y. as defined ln the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is 
 
89.76 p!!ft:efl!:. The Percentage of Occupancy is delived by dividing the total Government Spac:e of 25,679 RSF by the total Building space of 28,609 
RSF. 

1.12 	 RliAL liST...,1'.l l=A'<. lilASE (JUN 201:11} "INTENTIONALLY DELETED" 

1.13 	 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011) 

The parties agree that for the purpose of applying the paragraph tilled •Operating Costs Adjustment" that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs 
sheN be S173.454.00 per annum. 

1.14 	 RA1=& FQA ADJUSTM&NT FQA'.~&..'llT b&/".S&D PAliifAISli& (JUN 2012) HINTENTIONALLY DELETED" 

1.15 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES{AUG2011) 
 

The following lliltes shall appfy in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:" 
 

• $45.00 per hour per floor. 

1.16 	 24.+IOUR KVAC REQUJREMENT (APR 2011) 

The hourly overtime HVAC rate specllted above shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that is required to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day. 
If 24-hour HVAC i$ iequlred by the Government for any designated rooms or areas of the Premises, such seMc:es shall be proVided by lhe lessor .at an 
annual rate of so.oo per A8QA SF of the area receiving the 24-hour HVAC. Notwithstanding the foregDing, Lessor shall provid& this service at no addltlonal 
cost to the Government if the Lessor provides this service to other tenants In the Building at no additional charge. 

1.17 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 2012) 
 

Before the Government acoepts the space, the Les51){ shall ccrnplete the following addltlonal BUiiding tmprovements: 
 

A. Submit Fire Alann & Sprinkler Maintenance Records & Floofplao:s (Within 1 month of lease commencement) 

LEASE NO. GS.03P-l..VA12168, PAGE 3 LE-SSOR:nfli:60VERNMENT: ~ GSA FORM l201C (10/12) 

Paqe,_..:."f-__ of IL/ta 
 



B. Energy Efficient Upgrades in Letter Dated 10124114 -As ~ribad in the Atmched Exhibit "X" ('Mlhin one (1) year of lease convnencement, with 
excepOOn of Dominion Virginia P<lWef Company). 

1.18 MYNONli SMAU.. 81.!StN&SS t'ONC:ERN8 .11.DQJR:RONAL. PERl>OR""AANt'& RliQUIREM&N.lS (MAA ao1a1 "INTENTIONALLY 
DELETED~ 

LEASE NO. GS..03P-l.VA12168, PAGE 4 LESSOR:.#GOVERNMENT: ~ GSA FORM L201C {10/121 

Page_;S'__of /¥?, 
 




